PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, March 9, 2023

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (Commission) met as noticed. Present were Chairperson Valcq, Commissioner Huebner and Commissioner Strand.

Minutes

The Commission approved the minutes of the open meeting of Thursday, March 2, 2023.

Commissioner Strand abstained.

2901-CW-102 - Application of the Village of Kronenwetter, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct a New Water Treatment Facility at Well No. 2, in the Village of Kronenwetter, Marathon County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

3720-TW-100 - Application of the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Approval of an Arrears Management Program

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

4280-AF-102 - Application of Northwestern Wisconsin Electric Company for Approval of Deferral Accounting Treatment of Storm Damage and Repair Costs

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

6390-WR-104 - Application of the Town of Brookfield Sanitary District No. 4, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

6700-ER-106 - Application of City of Wisconsin Rapids, Wood County, Wisconsin, as an Electric Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Electric Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

9300-GI-106 - Investigation into Holiday Acres Properties, Inc. d/b/a Holiday Acres Resort, as a Pipeline Operator, for Noncompliance with Pipeline Safety Regulations

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

3270-TE-115 - Application of Madison Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Three New Electric Vehicle Managed Charging Pilot Programs, as well as Proposed Updates to its Existing Home Electric Vehicle Charging Rider Program

The Commission approved, with conditions, Madison Gas and Electric Company's (applicant) alternative metering and testing accuracy standards as proposed. The applicant shall notify the Commission within 60 days of finalization of the National Institute for Standards and Technology (NIST) standard and explain any differences between the final standard and the applicant's current accuracy and testing standards. The applicant shall demonstrate how it will incorporate the final NIST accuracy and testing standards into the Apartment and Workplace Pilot, including providing updated program tariff provisions for approval.

The Commission delegated authority to the Administrator of the Division of Digital Access, Consumer and Environmental Affairs to approve the final metering and testing accuracy standards following receipt of notification provided by the applicant.

The Commission directed the Division of Digital Access, Consumer and Environmental Affairs to draft an order consistent with its discussion.

5-BF-2022 - FY 2022 Broadband Expansion Grants

Petition of Spectrum Mid-America, LCC and Charter Communications, Inc. for Limited Reopening and Reconsideration of Final Decision

The Commission discussed the petition and took no formal action in this docket.

CLOSED SESSION – The Commission recessed the open meeting, went into closed session under Wis. Stat. § 19.85(1)(g) to discuss the matter noted below with legal counsel, and reconvened the open meeting pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 19.85(2).

Commissioner Huebner moved, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 19.85(1)(g), that the Commission convene in closed session to discuss the litigation matter listed below. Commissioner Strand seconded the motion. The motion was carried and the Commission went into closed session. After a discussion in closed session, the Commission reconvened in open session.

5-EI-2023 - Investigation on Commission's Own Motion of Impacts or Activities Related to the Operation of Energy Markets by Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

FERC Docket No. AD22-8-000 - Transmission Planning and Cost Management

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, March 9, 2023 Page 3

In closed session the Commission discussed the above matter and approved the filing of Wisconsin-specific comments.

The Commission adjourned the meeting at 10:50 a.m.

Cru Stubley

Secretary to the Commission

DL:01935530